## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-002**

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO COMCAST OF ALABAMA, LLC FOR A CABLE FRANCHISE, SETTING FORTH CONDITIONS ACCOMPANYING THE GRANT OF THE FRANCHISE; PROVIDING FOR REGULATION AND USE OF THE SYSTEM AND THE PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS HEREIN.

**WHEREFORE**, the Town Council (the "Council") for the Town of Ragland the ("Town") has the authority to regulate and govern the use of its public rights of way; and

**WHEREFORE**, the Council believes it to be in the best interests of the citizens of the Town for the Town to enter into the Franchise Agreement attached hereto as "Exhibit A."

**NOW THEREFORE**, premises considered, the Town Council for the Town of Ragland does hereby ordain as follows.

- 1. That the Franchise Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" between the Town and Comcast of Alabama, LLC is hereby entered into by the Town and the Mayor is authorized to execute the same for and on behalf of the Town.
- 2. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.
- 3. That this ordinance shall become effective as provided by law after passage, approval and publication.

ORDAINED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this the 8th day of May, 2023.

	TOWN OF RAGLAND, ALABAMA
	/s/ Richard Bunt
ATTEST:	Richard Bunt, Mayor
/s/ Penny Owens Penny Owens, Town Clerk	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, Town Clerk of the Town of Ragland, Alabama, do hereby, certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council at its meeting held on May 8, 2023, and as same appears of record in Minute Book of said Town, and approved by the Town Council on the 8th day of May, 2023.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND CORPORATE SEAL of the Town of Ragland, Alabama, this 8th day of May 2023.

/s/ Penny Owens
Town Clerk